
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2836

ANSWERED ON 12.12.2024


LED BULBS UNDER UJALA


2836. DR. K SUDHAKAR:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the number of LED bulbs distributed by the Government under the UJALA scheme across the country, State-wise;


(b) the data regarding distribution of LED bulbs in Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency under the scheme;


(c) whether 100% electrification of all households have been done in Karnataka and if so, the details thereof, district-wise;


(d) the details of the steps taken/being taken by the Government to ensure that power supply remains accessible to the farmers regularly across the State of Karnataka; and


(e) the details of comparison of power tariffs given to farmers across the country?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) : Energy Efficiency Services Limited (EESL), a joint venture of CPSEs under the Ministry of Power is the implementing agency for distribution of LED bulbs under UJALA scheme. The state wise details of LED bulbs distribution under the UJALA scheme are at Annexure-I.


(b) : A total of approximately 97.84 lakh LED bulbs have been distributed in the Chikkaballapur Parliamentary Constituency to date.


(c) : Government of India launched the Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojana (SAUBHAGYA) to electrify all willing households in rural areas and poor households in urban areas across the country. During this scheme, 1,82,856 households were electrified in Karnataka. The state has reported that all eligible households identified as on 10.10.2017 were electrified by 31.01.2019. (District-

wise details are provided in Annexure-II.)


 Government of India is supporting states in electrifying identified households of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) under the Pradhan Mantri Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha Abhiyan (PM-JANMAN) and tribal households under the Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan (DA-JGUA).


 As on now, based on requests from the State of Karnataka, projects worth ₹3.77 crore have been sanctioned for the electrification of 1,615 PVTG households under PM-JANMAN (details provided in Annexure-III).


Additionally, under the New Solar Power Scheme, off-grid solar-based electrification works have been approved for 179 PVTG households in Karnataka, including 108 in Kodagu and 71 in Mysuru districts.


 (d) : The Government of India has been supporting State Governments through various schemes such as Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS), SAUBHAGYA, and the Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme (RDSS) to ensure reliable power supply for all consumers, including farmers.


 Under DDUGJY, projects for separating mixed-load feeders with high agricultural load were undertaken to enable judicious rostering of power supply for agricultural and non-agricultural consumers in rural areas. In Karnataka, feeder segregation projects worth ₹865 crore have been implemented, covering

11,783 ckm of 11kV lines.


(e) : According to data compiled and published by the Central Electricity Authority, state-wise details of agricultural power tariffs across the country for the financial year 2022-23 are provided in Annexure–IV.


**************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2836 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024

*************


S. No. States and UTs Number of LED bulbs

Distributed

1 Andaman Nicobar 400,000

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,20,40,227

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4,99,498

4 Assam 71,92,072

5 Bihar 1,96,08,609

6 Chandigarh  5,54,283

7 Chhattisgarh 1,08,22,335

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1,63,808

9 Daman & Diu 1,42,623

10 Delhi  1,34,31273

11 Goa 10,05,890

12 Gujarat 4,14,48,713

13 Haryana 1,56,08,119

14 Himachal Pradesh 86,48,483

15 Jammu and Kashmir 84,86,579

16 Jharkhand 1,36,45,874

17 Karnataka 2,42,64,486

18 Kerala 1,54,29,919

19 Ladakh  2,30,630

20 Lakshadweep 2,00,000

21 Madhya Pradesh 1,75,74,110

22 Maharashtra 2,19,86,569

23 Manipur 2,99,934

24 Meghalaya 4,33,789

25 Mizoram 6,15,332

26 Nagaland 10,99,038

27 Odisha  5,22,70,570

28 Puducherry 6,09,251

29 Punjab 30,16,739

30 Rajasthan 1,73,21,034

31 Sikkim 1,64,000

32 Tamil Nadu 43,63,183

33 Telangana 28,75,082

34 Tripura 10,54,437

35 Uttar Pradesh 2,62,95,772

36 Uttarakhand 56,73,850

37 West Bengal # 92,29,228

Total 36,87,05,340


***********


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2836 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024

*************


 District-wise details of Households electrified in the SAUBHAGYA scheme in

State of Karnataka


District Total

Bagalkot 11404

Belgaum 28211

Belgaum-Hukeri 8720

Bellary 15425

Bidar 17174

Bijapur 4682

Chikmagalur 1052

Dakshina Kannada 1069

Dharwad 7389

Gadag 7871

Gulbarga 13604

Haveri 12938

Kodagu 4138

Koppal 8120

Raichur 13704

Shimoga 12

Udupi 3537

Uttara Kannada 7516

Yadgir 16290

All District 182856


**************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2836 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024

*************


PVTG household electrification works sanctioned under RDSS for the State of

Karnataka

Name of Districts
No. of households

sanctioned

No. of households

electrified till date


Chamarajanagar 197 176

Kodagu 604 266

Mysuru 805 470

Dakshin Kannada 1 1

Udupi 8 8

 Total 1,615 921


*************


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2836

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024

*************

AGRICULTURE 10 HP (2000 Units/Month)

क्रम ांक

Name of Utility


Av. Rate Duty/Tax Total

Sr.

No. (P/KWh) (P/KWh) (P/KWh)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 196 0 196

2 Andhra Pradesh


  With Demand Side Management Measures

(DSM) 350 0 350


   Without Demand Side Management

Measures (DSM) 450 0 450

3 Arunachal Pradesh 310 0 310

4 Assam 486 24 510

5 Bihar 570 4 574

6 Chandigarh 260 0 260

7 Chhattisgarh 555 0 555

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 90 0 90

9 Daman & Diu 90 0 90

10 Delhi-(BYPL/BRPL/TPDDL)   197 8 205

11 Delhi-(NDMC) 197 8 205

12 Goa 159 20 179

13 Gujarat      90 0 90

14 Gujarat-(Torrent Power Ltd., Ahmedabad) 340 0 340

15 Gujarat-(Torrent Power Ltd., Surat) 70 0 70

16 Haryana  667 0 667

17 Himachal Pradesh 395 39 434

18 Jammu & Kashmir 90 12 102

19 Jharkhand   510 0 510

20 Karnataka 0 0 0

21 Kerala 236 23 259

22 Ladakh 120 15 135

23 Madhya Pradesh  625 0 625

24 Maharashtra  352 0 352

25 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( B.E.S.T )   387 0 387

26 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( Adani Electricity)   547 0 547

27 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( TATA's) 389 0 389

28 Manipur 479 0 479

29 Mizoram  399 0 399

30 Meghalaya 341 6 347

31 Nagaland        320 0 320

32 Odisha  155 3 158

33 Puducherry     With Govt. Subsidy 0 0 0

34 Punjab      With Govt. Subsidy 0 0 0

  Without Govt. Subsidy 566 0 566

35 Rajasthan  570 4 574

36 Tamil Nadu  0 0 0

37 Telangana

  Corporate Farmers 252 0 252

  Other than Corporate Farmers 2 0 2

38 Tripura 477 36 513

39 Uttarakhand 215 0 215

40 Uttar Pradesh        ( URBAN ) 665 0 665

                                ( RURAL) 235 0 235

41 West Bengal  510 0 510

42 D.V.C.                        (Jharkhand Area) 315 0 315


AGRICULTURE 5 HP (1000 Units/Month)

क्रम ांक Name of Utility Av. Rate Duty/Tax Total

Sr. No.   (P/KWh) (P/KWh) (P/KWh)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 196 0 196

2 Andhra Pradesh


  With Demand Side Management Measures

(DSM) 350 0 350


   Without Demand Side Management

Measures (DSM) 450 0 450

3 Arunachal Pradesh 310 0 310

4 Assam 486 24 510

5 Bihar 570 4 574

6 Chandigarh 260 0 260

7 Chhattisgarh 555 0 555

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 90 0 90

9 Daman & Diu 90 0 90

10 Delhi-(BYPL/BRPL/TPDDL)   197 8 205

11 Delhi-(NDMC) 197 8 205

12 Goa 159 20 179

13 Gujarat      90 0 90

14 Gujarat-(Torrent Power Ltd., Ahmedabad) 340 0 340

15 Gujarat-(Torrent Power Ltd., Surat) 70 0 70

16 Haryana  667 0 667

17 Himachal Pradesh 401 39 440

18 Jammu & Kashmir 90 12 102

19 Jharkhand   510 0 510

20 Karnataka 0 0 0

21 Kerala 236 23 259

22 Ladakh 120 15 135

23 Madhya Pradesh  599 0 599

24 Maharashtra  352 0 352

25 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( B.E.S.T )   387 0 387

26 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( Adani Electricity)   547 0 547

27 Maharashtra - Mumbai-( TATA's) 389 0 389

28 Manipur 479 0 479

29 Mizoram  399 0 399

30 Meghalaya 341 6 347

31 Nagaland        320 0 320

32 Odisha  155 3 158

33 Puducherry     With Govt. Subsidy 0 0 0

34 Punjab      With Govt. Subsidy 0 0 0

  Without Govt. Subsidy 566 0 566

35 Rajasthan  570 4 574

36 Tamil Nadu  0 0 0

37 Telangana

  Corporate Farmers 253 0 253

  Other than Corporate Farmers 3 0 3

38 Tripura 366 27 393

39 Uttarakhand 215 0 215

40 Uttar Pradesh        ( URBAN ) 665 0 665

                                ( RURAL) 235 0 235

41 West Bengal  510 0 510

42 D.V.C.                        (Jharkhand Area) 315 0 315


**************

